
No. 22-153

**IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

**IN RE MONOLITHIC POWER SYSTEMS, INC.,
*Petitioner.***

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus to the United States
District Court for the Western District of Texas (Albright, J.)

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Brian Sodikoff
KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP
525 W. Monroe Street
Chicago, Illinois 60661-3693
312-902-5200
brian.sodikoff@katten.com

Christopher Ferenc
Robert T. Smith
Andrew J. Pecoraro
KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP
2900 K Street, NW – Suite 200
Washington, DC 20007-5118
202-625-3500
chris.ferenc@katten.com
robert.smith1@katten.com
andrew.pecoraro@katten.com

Counsel for Respondent Bel Power Solutions Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interest.....	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction.....	1
Background.....	2
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	4
I. MPS has not shown any conflict in precedent or exceptional issue worthy of review by the full Court	5
A. The panel correctly held that MPS failed to demonstrate a “clear and indisputable” right to mandamus relief.....	5
B. Because MPS’s quibble is with the district court’s fact finding and not the law, MPS cannot show an unsettled or exceptional issue warranting en banc review	8
II. MPS’s petition is premised on a mistaken understanding of the scope of the writ of mandamus.....	11
A. MPS has not satisfied the standard for supervisory mandamus	12
B. MPS’s watered-down approach to mandamus would eviscerate the final judgment rule.....	16
Conclusion	18
Certificate of Compliance	19
Certificate of Service.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Amgen Inc. v. Hoechst Marion Roussel, Inc.</i> , 469 F.3d 1039 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Celgene Corp. v. Mylan Pharms. Inc.</i> , 17 F.4th 1111 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	7, 10, 14
<i>Cheney v. Dist. Ct. for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	6, 14
<i>Connaught Lab., Inc. v. SmithKline Beecham P.L.C.</i> , 165 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. Nova Chems. Corp. (Canada)</i> , 809 F.3d 1223 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	11
<i>In re BP Lubricants USA Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 1307 (Fed Cir. 2011)	18
<i>In re Cordis Corp.</i> , 769 F.2d 733 (Fed. Cir. 1985)	6, 7, 10, 14
<i>In re Cray Inc.</i> , 871 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	3, 7, 10, 14
<i>In re Dillon</i> , 919 F.2d 688 (Fed. Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>In re Google LLC</i> , 949 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	14, 15, 16
<i>In re Google, LLC</i> , No. 18-152, 2018 WL 5536478 (Fed. Cir. Oct. 29, 2018)	15
<i>In re Micron Tech., Inc.</i> , 875 F.3d 1091 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	14, 15
<i>In re Queen’s Univ. at Kingston</i> , 820 F.3d 1287 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....	14

In re Volkswagen Grp. of Am., Inc.,
28 F.4th 1203 (Fed. Cir. 2022) 8

In re ZTE (USA) Inc.,
890 F.3d 1008 (Fed Cir. 2018)10

La Buy v. Howes Leather Co.,
352 U.S. 249 (1957)..... 12, 13

Niazi v. St. June Med. S.C., Inc.,
No. 17-cv-183, 2017 WL 5159784 (W.D. Wis. Nov. 7, 2017)15

Plekowski v. Ralston-Purina Co.,
557 F.2d 1218 (5th Cir. 1977)18

RegenLab USA LLC v. Estar Techs. Ltd.,
335 F.Supp.3d 526 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)15

Rux v. Republic of Sudan,
461 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2006).....16

Schlagenhauf v. Holder,
379 U.S. 104 (1964).....8, 13

TrackThings LLC v. NETGEAR, Inc.,
No. 21-cv-5440, 2022 WL 2829906 (S.D.N.Y. July 20, 2022).....15

Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard,
486 U.S. 517 (1988).....16

Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc. v. Mowbray,
208 F.3d 288 (1st Cir. 2000)..... 17

Will v. Calvert Fire Ins. Co.,
437 U.S. 655 (1978).....13

Will v. United States,
389 U.S. 90 (1967)13, 14, 16

FEDERAL STATUTES:

28 U.S.C. § 129116
28 U.S.C. § 1295.....16
28 U.S.C. § 1400(b) 2, 3, 7, 10

FEDERAL RULES:

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)..... 4, 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1216

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

15A Wright & Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure (3d ed. 2022) 17
